control is within the acceptable range, in line with internal and external management needs.

(The financial data of the Bank expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

ANNUAL REPORT 2023  •   Luzhou Bank 39

Management Discussion and Analysis

With respect to the interest rate risk of asset trading positions, we paid close attention to
the domestic and oversea macro economy conditions and market liquidity changes and
conducted market risk control through such measures as position setting and limit control.
We used system to conduct measurement, inspection and daily management on market risk,
implemented valuation to transaction positions every day, continuously inspected transaction
limits, stop-loss limits and other indicators, and regularly and effectively monitored, managed
and reported the implementation of risk limits.

2. Interest rate sensitivity analysis

We use sensitivity analysis to measure the potential effect of changes in interest rates on our
net profit. The following table sets forth, as at December 31, 2023 and 2022, the results of
our interest rate sensitivity analysis based on our assets and liabilities at the same date.

Unit: RMB’000
Expected changes of

net profit
December 31,

2023
December 31,

2022

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves (221,530) (188,030)
– 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves 221,530 188,030

The table below illustrates the potential impact of 100 basis points move in all yield curves on
the other comprehensive income of the Bank.

Unit: RMB’000
Changes of other

 comprehensive income
December 31,

2023
December 31,

2022

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves (89,286) (116,456)
– 100 basis points parallel move in all yield curves 92,645 120,800

(The financial data of the Bank expressed in RMB unless otherwise stated)

40 Luzhou Bank  •   ANNUAL REPORT 2023

Management Discussion and Analysis

3. Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

Exchange rate risk is the risk of adverse movements of exchange rate resulting in losses
on the foreign currency exposure, which is due to the currency structure’s imbalance
between foreign currency assets and liabilities. Currently, our exchange rate risk arises
primarily from the temporary risk of conversion of proceeds of the Bank from intermarket
and foreign exchange settlement and sale business on behalf of customers due to exchange

[…]

100 basis points in relevant interest rate curves on the Bank’s net profit and other comprehensive
income for the next twelve months from the reporting date, based on the Bank’s positions of interest-
earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities at the end of each reporting period. This analysis
assumes that interest rates of all maturities move by the same amount, and does not reflect the
potential impact of unparalleled yield curve movements.

The sensitivity analysis on net profit is based on reasonably possible changes in interest rates with the
assumption that the structure of financial assets and financial liabilities held at the period end remains
unchanged, and does not take changes in customer behavior, basis risk or any prepayment options on
debt securities into consideration.

The sensitivity analysis on other comprehensive income reflects only the effect of changes in fair value
of those financial instruments classified as other debt instrument and other equity investments at fair
value through other comprehensive held, whose fair value changes are recorded as an element of
other comprehensive income.

Expected changes of
net profit Next
twelve months

from 31 December
As at

31 December
2023

As at
31 December

2022

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (221,530) (188,030)

– 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 221,530 188,030

Change of other
comprehensive income

Next twelve months
from 31 December

As at
31 December

2023

As at
31 December

2022

+ 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves (89,286) (116,456)

– 100 basis point parallel move in all yield curves 92,645 120,800

The assumptions do not reflect actions that might be taken under the Bank’s capital and interest
rate risk management policy to mitigate changes to the Bank’s interest rate risk. Therefore the above
analysis may differ from the actual situation.

In addition, the presentation of interest rate sensitivity above is for illustration purposes only, showing
the potential impact on net profit and other comprehensive income of the Bank under different parallel
yield curve movements, relative to their position at period-end, excluding the derivative positions.

(All amounts expressed in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)